residential sewage system wherein either a public water supply or a private well could be utilized with a subsurface sewage absorption 
field. 

Section 1-2-4. RE-2, Minimum-Size Rural Estates Residential District. 

This area commonly has been subdivided by ownership into various shaped tracts usually ranging from Twenty-one Thousand Seven 
Hundred Eighty (21,780) square feet to up to Ninety-nine hundredths (.99) acres in size (excludes one (1) acre or more). It is the 
purpose of this district to provide for the use of parcels of land in accordance with rules and regulations of the Oklahoma Department 
of Environmental Quality governing residential sewage system wherein a public water supply is used with a subsurface sewage